

No. 15-2560

---

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland  
Baltimore Division**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIRST AMENDMENT LEGAL SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

MARGOT E. KAMINSKI\*  
Assistant Professor of Law  
Moritz College of Law  
The Ohio State University  
55 W. 12<sup>th</sup> Ave.  
Columbus, Ohio 43210  
T: (614) 292-2092  
kaminski.217@osu.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae First Amendment  
Legal Scholars*

CHELSEA J. CRAWFORD  
JOSHUA R. TREEM  
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP  
120 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1700  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
T: (410) 962-1030  
F: (410) 385-0869  
ccrawford@browngold.com  
jtreem@browngold.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Surveillance Can Cause First Amendment Injury-in-Fact. ....	4
1. Surveillance Can Violate Recognized First Amendment Rights. ....	4
a. The First Amendment Protects Anonymous Speech. ....	4
b. The First Amendment Protects the Right to Privacy in One’s Associations.....	8
c. The First Amendment Protects the Right to Receive Information in Private. ....	10
2. “Chilling Effects” are a Recognized Form of First-Amendment Injury. ....	11
B. First Amendment Standing is Permissive.....	13
1. Threshold Standing Requirements are More Liberally Interpreted in the First Amendment Context. ....	14
a. Third Parties Can Have Standing Under the First Amendment.....	15
b. Anticipated Injuries Can Suffice to Create Standing Under the First Amendment.....	16
c. The First Amendment's Treatment of Facial Challenges Again Demonstrates the Permissiveness of First Amendment Standing. ....	17

2.	<i>Laird</i> and <i>Amnesty</i> Do Not Overturn Permissive First Amendment Standing Doctrine.....	19
a.	<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> Addressed Otherwise-Legal Surveillance in Public, and General Rather than Specific Allegations of Chilling Effects. ....	19
b.	<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International</i> Addressed a Facial Challenge Where Plaintiffs Could Not Show the Existence of a Surveillance Program Traceable to the Challenged Statute.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>[Redacted]</i> , 2011 WL 10947772 (FISC Nov. 30, 2011).....	27
<i>[Redacted]</i> , 2011 WL 10945618 (FISC Oct. 3, 2011) .....	25, 27
<i>[Redacted]</i> , 2012 WL 9189263 (FISC September [] 2012).....	27
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Amnesty Int'l USA v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Benham v. City of Charlotte</i> , 635 F. 2d 129 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int 'l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	20, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Constantine v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donohue v. Duling</i> , 465 F.2d 196 (4th Cir. 1972) .....	21, 22
<i>Enterline v. Pocono Med. Ctr.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 782 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	15, 16

<i>In re Drasin</i> , No. CIV.A. ELH-13-1140, 2013 WL 3866777 (D. Md. July 24, 2013).....	16
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	3, 19, 20
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	10
<i>Lefkoe v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	5, 6
<i>Marshall v. Stevens People and Friends for Freedom</i> , 669 F.2d 171 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	10
<i>Master Printers of Am. v. Donovan</i> , 751 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	4, 5
<i>McVicker v. King</i> , 266 F.R.D. 92 (W.D. Pa. 2010) .....	15
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	8
<i>Obama v. Klayman</i> , 2015 WL 5058403 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Peterson v. Nat'l Telecomm. &amp; Info. Admin.</i> , 478 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	5, 16
<i>Public Citizen v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988) 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	5, 11
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	5

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. ____ (2014).....	8, 10
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	8
<i>Smith v. Frye</i> , 488 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney General</i> , 419 U.S. 1314 (1974).....	21
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	10
<i>Stephens v. Cnty. of Albemarle, VA</i> , 524 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	17, 28
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	4, 5
<i>Taylor v. John Does</i> , No. 4:13-CV-218-F, 2014 WL 1870733 (E.D.N.C. May 8, 2014) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D. Md. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. ____ (2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	18
<i>Watchtower Bible Tract Soc’y of New York v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	5
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	12

## Other Authorities

Charlie Savage, <i>N.S.A. Said to Search Content of Messages to and from U.S.</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 8, 2013, <a href="http://nyti.ms/1E1nlsi">http://nyti.ms/1E1nlsi</a> .....	25
Department of Justice, Computer Crime and Intellectual Property Section Criminal Division, <i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations</i> (2009).....	7
The FDR Group & PEN American Ctr., <i>Chilling Effects: NSA Surveillance Drives U.S. Writers to Self-Censor</i> (Nov. 12, 2013), available at <a href="http://www.pen.org/sites/default/files/Chilling%20Effects_PEN%20American.pdf">http://www.pen.org/sites/default/files/Chilling%20Effects_PEN%20American.pdf</a> .....	12
Gregory L. White & Philip G. Zimbardo, <i>The Effects of Threat of Surveillance and Actual Surveillance on Expressed Opinions Toward Marijuana</i> , 111 J. Soc. Psychol. 49, 59 (1980) .....	12
Katherine J. Strandburg, <i>Freedom of Association in a Networked World: First Amendment Regulation of Relational Surveillance</i> , 49 B.C. L. Rev. 741 (2008) .....	9
Lewis Sargentich, <i>The First Amendment Overbreadth Doctrine</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 844 (1970) .....	18
Lyrissa B. Lidsky, <i>Anonymity in Cyberspace: What Can We Learn from John Doe?</i> 50 B.C.L. Rev. 1373 (2009).....	7
Nathaniel Gleicher, <i>John Doe Subpoenas: Toward a Consistent Legal Standard</i> , 118 Yale L. J. 320 (2008) .....	6
NSA Director of Civil Liberties and Privacy Office Report: <i>NSA'S Implementation of Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act Section 702</i> (April 16, 2014) .....	24
Office of the Inspector General, Department of Justice, <i>A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation's Activities Under Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act Amendments Act of 2008</i> (Sept. 2012) .....	24

Privacy and Civil Rights Oversight Board, <i>Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act</i> (July 2, 2014), available at <a href="https://www.pclob.gov/library/702-Report.pdf">https://www.pclob.gov/library/702-Report.pdf</a> (2000) .....	25
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000) .....	18
The Intercept_, <i>XKEYSCORE for Counter-CNE</i> , (July 1, 2015, 9:52 AM), <a href="http://bit.ly/1Jr79Uc">http://bit.ly/1Jr79Uc</a> .....	25
